



Tel (919) 755-8700 Fax (919) 755-8800 www.foxrothschild.com

KAREN M. KEMERAIT Direct No: 919.755.8764 Email: kkemerait@foxrothschild.com

May 29, 2019

Ms. M. Lynn Jarvis Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 N. Salisbury Street Raleigh, NC 27603

RE: AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICE In the matter of Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity of Albemarle Beach Solar, LLC to construct an 80-MW Solar Facility in Washington County, North Carolina Docket No. EMP-103, Sub 0

Dear Ms. Jarvis:

On behalf of SunEnergy1, LLC, in the above referenced matter and docket, I herewith provide the Affidavit of Publication of the Public Notice issued by The Roanoke Beacon.

Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/s/ Karen M. Kemerail

Karen M. Kemerait

pbb

Enclosures

A Pennsylvania Limited Liability Partnership

Califor	nia Colorado	Delaware	District of Col	umbia F	lorida	Georgia	Illinois	Minnesota
Nevada	New Jersey	New York	North Carolina	Pennsylva	nia	South Carolina	Texas	Washington

NORTH CARDLINA WASHINGTON COUNTY

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Before the undersigned, a Netary Public of said County and State, duly commissioned, qualified, and authorized by law to administer earlies personally appeared

Mary R. Wayt

whit heing first duly sworn, depuses and says; dial she is publisher of The Roanoke Beaton engaged in the publication of a newspaper known as The Roanoke Beaton, published, issued, and entered as periodical mail in the Town of Plymouth, in said County and State, that she is authorized to make this ufficiavit and sworn statement, that the notice of other legal advertisement a tox dogy of which is machen berete, was subjushed in The Roamske Beaton on the following dama-

May 29.2019

and that seed new spaper in which such notice, paper, document, or legal advertisement was published with at the time of each and every such publication, a newspaper meeting all of the sequirements and qualifications of Section 1-397 of the General Scatures of North Carolina and was a qualified newspaper within the meaning of Section 1-507 of the General Statutes of North Carolian

in of Mail ,20 / 9 Hus · 17:11 Ms Complesion expires mara Votary Public They 202-BERTIE CO MILE ON

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMIS-SION

RALEIGH DOCKET NO. EMP-103, SUB 0 BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Application of Albemarle Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 80-MW Solar Facility in Washington County, North Carolina PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HERE-BY GIVEN that the North Carolina Utilities Commission has scheduled a public hearing to be held on Tuesday, June 4. 2019, at 6:30 p.m. at the Washington Coun-Courthouse, 120 Adams Street, Plymcuth, North Carolina. The purpose of the hearing is to receive public witness and expert witness testimony obtained from the Of- witnesses to be preregarding the application of Albemarle Solar LLC (Applicant). Public witness testimony will be received in accordance with Commission Rule R1-21(g).

On September 21, available for review by 2015, as subsequently amended and supplemented by further filings with the Commission, the Applicant filed an application pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110.1 and Commission Rule R8-63 for a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) to construct an 80-MW solar photovoltaic (PV) electric generating facility in Washington County, North Carolina. The Applicant also filed for registration of the facility as a new renewable energy facility. The Appicant subsequently

its application. in support of the Nwadike, as well as summary, the Appli-MW facility, consisting of solar panels, inand various ancillary equipment, and is anticipated to be placed phases before December 2020. The location of the proposed facility is on the south side of and west of Cross Road, and northeast Roper, Washington County, North Carolina. The facility has an e911 address of 9740 Saints Delight Road, Roper, North Carolina, and 7340 Mackeys Road, Roper, North Carolina. A map of ments. the proposed location of the facility is on file and available for public inspection.

The facility will interconnect with the electric transmission system owned by Virginia ed service life of the years.

Specific information for a CPCN may be North Carolina, where a copy of the application, exhibits and supporting testimony are the public, and on the Commission's website at www.ncuc.net.

The Public Staff is authorized by statute to represent consumers in proceedings before the Commission. Written statements to

the Public Staff should filed amendments to include any information that the writers wish to amended application be considered by the for a CPCN, the Ap- Public Staff in its inclicant filed the direct vestigation of the mattestimony of Linda ter. Such statements should be addressed several exhibits. In to Mr. Christopher J. Ayers, Executive Dicant's proposed 80- rector, Public Staff, 4326 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North verters, transformers, Carolina 27699-4326. The Attorney Gen-

EMP-103 Sub 0

eral is also authorized by statute to represent in-service in various consumers in proceedings before the Commission. Statements to the Attorney General should be addressed Mackeys Road, east to The Honorable Josh Stein, Attorney General, 9001 Mail Service of Woodlawn Road in Center, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27699-9001. Written statements

are not evidence unless persons appear at a public hearing and testify concerning the information contained in their written state-

Any person desiring to intervene in the with the commission proceeding as a formal party of record should file a petition pursuant to North Carolina Utilities Commission Rules R1-5 and R1-19 on or before Friday, May Electric and Power 24, 2019. Such peti-Company, d/b/a, Dc- tions should be filed minion Energy North with the Chief Clerk Carolina. The expect- of the North Carolina Utilities Commission, facility is 20 or more 4325 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4325. about the application. The direct testimony and exhibits of expert fice of the Chief Clerk, sented by intervenors North Carolina Utilities should also be filed Commission, Raleigh, with the Commission on or before Friday, May 24, 2019. ISSUED BY OR-

DER OF THE COM-MISSION. This the 1st day of

May, 2019, NORTH CAROLINA

UTILITIES COMMIS-SION

Janice H. Fulmore, Deputy Clerk May 29, 2019 1932 (May 22, 2019 Internet Only)